VESSEL 1 15k

{186.2)
136

IF-=yn' -0
miFkLNzD2T D

B %R
(DHI12ME30K 3, EEEIWF i CHAH WA A~
ICHARENBEEGSFERAOAMTT,
BEE A&, O HAOL.6fFLL EREELAL, ]
SHICTHAMEIZANEOE RSO P T EmW i E 2T ThET,
TR M L L~ THOEEE, miRHir i

BOTELEREFLTHET,
W& it BEFE S A AR O LUl
: W
EHE (FIRY | u,

MIBDEE | B HRCl v | ®= | #= L5l
H12ME30K|7.85| 72 1150} 490 | 220/ 2. 0
—BTA (SK) | 7. 85| 61 | 7201 - - -

OB ERAT A b

9 —— HI12ME30K
% ——-  iEkosREsk
g;

n

)

£

o)

kg ¢ 20 50 80

- B & F

W ERFIE

GT-HI12K#E ik
DOEEFIER, £ T5802 ABMIC AR TTEN,
WAZY N =2 LT L A B BIRTL =4,

N FRLEOEER
QAR5 Tl > TWET A, ISR,
WERVEVAFRIEO R Z Y2 L N BB IERHIET,
LhOMI NG & 12226 T BEBHENTEIN,
QOADETEIRIZ2S BLTRITD
FRLRDETOT, BT EETS N,
@EFOR MR, 7%, $H&, REITEIBTLRVTLIES,
@AE (REBOFEHAT EA) Uy ol BICTRET aléE
T, T 3E, BodEcolERITARVED
BEEIZRUETOT, ZHEEEEN,
OERICHERICRADIT, e EmgoksE ALY
1T TLIEEY,
(FEMElSEE —HIEESmIcE TR
GOEfEInETE, TORFROEINERHARABI LN
HVETOT, BIHILARNWTEEN,
@HFFHBIXRYOBRFEIZ MR ETOT, BRtizfTicb
22T, RN,
@AMORZIRRERL, BHORBAEFLFLT572bI,
AAEA~DOZERILHERTL TEE,
QB EEALSITOERIZRET TS,
HOUHRIZ RSV ET O THEIHI LN TE SN,

it B H12K
7'V~ Hi12ME30K
% E R 290z
FEEE 234g
/ 7 -NER 56g
HEE 17mm
DAFHE 28mm
HOME HIEHES
|l ERHERE 116cm’/[El
GEEERES 0.2MPa
B AORE Sk

Oz 7L Thb, AEEFETHLUTy M 7Tmmd
ANTTREDHT AEHLFLBELE T,
FOREFRR & 16mmi BAV VIR EETLE A48
Utyb 2 BEEL TTaW, £LTHI—2DUFvhE
FOfTryZL TSN,
b BA BRI WLy >ERHT, TRz RhEbIzay )8
D0 B <R AOFEMEBRICHEDET,
X, #EHTETLRRVOT, BT HERERCFEREL TEEN,

B A

OFEEICZT—Z WML THD, A =B R 2. Smmd
AEMA ST TERDIT LA =B ET, ELT,
TL—FBOFiF R PA%2. SmmDAAER T THL
TL—FROfFT R IBb (=) FF A A= TmmPD A/ FT
U EfRbI L, A FTHLREIL|IEHLET,

OEIZEH LN T L —FOF e LARERIZZELIAL Ty iy,
APV Tyyy=% 7 =N IRDHT R AIZEL
2. SmmDNBBER S TREOET, TLT, TL—FEROHTRPB
b, ARRIZE AL viv—, UF o M ROHT (—)FSA8—L
TmmDA SN CUF v hERED, 7 L—FEBROTET,
T, BA—ZTROT2.5mnD AR AR AFTHA—
Boft R CEfDTEELEY,

B =7T—0EH
Dar 7ot —id, 0.15KWEL =D DR ME T,
APyt —DEMERIZIL, KREBELEENTHET,
TORSERETBEDIZ, FAAF—ERVFHTRL - HET
&7 HEMTLTLIEE N,
*FOEECLTRLE, B EORRELVEY,
QEFIFIL, LTIV BT VERNORYEBRELTTFEN,
XAEE FH S O — IR DR — LB D %
HRLET,
= NTF—TDFERIZ, B 3ENDREELLBIENRHVEST DT,
WATBETTTEN,
EERIT, EXEFEMLTETABRNOBOELERLT
RT3, — BT TTEN,
* =7 — LTV BE, REOREAIELERA,
@LEKEAL., AEFRTTO0. 2MPaTHEHLTTEY,
BT EARLT -V OBIRE, HEEEEERILELY, FH8
HLIpoT-0LET,
NIETEDEARMORESIC, EE T OB W EE N BELET
* HTERDLNI-HENOE A THER TSV,

W 7742

O&gots - R E IR WEIZ OV TOBREVWE bR,
BEFVOARFESE YL~ TS,

OERCHRASLELRBSE, EROSRRICEREIN TS
MEES HAAE2IMHRO ECIUERENET,

OMEERRALELERA. TREOIETITEARVET,
EEUE~EFENTET L2 TENSBERHVETOT
BilE<EEvy,

a—¥— — RFEE —Hit



VESSEL

IF—=9n -0
GT-H12K mELNIzDLT @

(\o

[ IR
HMES dh 4 +42' | 1808 || HHES i E4 +42" | 1B 5B
AGEEY 1 18[Yy—=v a7y 1
2|EEFH 1 19[E°=b0OV2" P24 1
3|7V RI 1 20[E"2 b 1
417'V—'t" 1 21~ vk N30 1
5|&Y 2745 1 22|~ 1
6| Ty v— 1 23| FF 3/8 1
Tl RS 1 24| 2oy MVATY 4" 1
8juFwh M4 2 256|777 1004 P11 1
QA= Vb M4 1 26|7°77'% 1
10[Aby~"—oy v M4 1 27| 2eybnn 7’00y | P4 1
11|y v— 1 28| Apy bV T 1
12| A7 ) 5 Dy ry— 1 20| 4v~'— CP 1
13[7 V= BT rrA | M3 1 30[L—t 1
14|7'V—FERYHFAYB | M4 1 31|~ — 1]
15| 3Ty rv— 1 32[xF—ays 1
16{UTvh M4 1 33— 1
17|71 —4 1 34— hiFE v | M3 4

VESSEL

- Su—

BRI

BHE S ML SHE RO (REIHES)
su-3-1 0120-999-914 © 9:00-17:00 ¥+ B-RBIEBREFT

1820 435
| R |

E: 3 #t T537-0001 ARRMMMRERZFTL2T H17&25% TEL.06-6976-7771 FAX.06-6971-1309
W X5 T143-0025 HERSAHEAEMASTB438138 TEL.03-3776-1831 FAX.03-3776-5607
X B 3 5 T537-0001 XEMRMEREILIL2TE17H25% TEL.06-6976-7771 FAX.06-6971-1309
SHBEHF T457-0014 BEETHEFRNOTB3H 1S TEL.052-821-9575 FAX.052-824-4167
ERERET T812-0016 EUHNSEINSREETS18228 TEL.092-411-5710 FAX.092-411-5770
FLARHINRT T065-0011 HEHHE L1 15K 14TBE 1818 TEL.011-711-5003 FAX.011-704-4725.
{3 HRFT T984-0002 IIATHEHEEHEINR1TEH2E 108 TEL.022-236-1567 FAX.022-232-7959
LBHEER T733-0035 EMHERXEJRE7 T B8-11 TEL.082-291-0106 FAX.082-295-1727

http:/www.vessel.co.jp/



VESSEL ® GT- H12K [NSTR?JICRTIF(I);PSL}:NUAL
PRODUCT OF JAPAN -
. 3 SPECIFICATIONS GT-H12K
< i (186,2) BLADE H12ME30K
Q . 136
Q,J;\_\e" TOTAL WEIGHT 200g
& — MAIN BODY WEIGHT 249 |
BLADE WEIGHT 56g
H 1 2ME 30K / BLADE OPENING 17mm
Jj CUTTING EFFECTIVE n
“'JI LENGTH
. ] (A SUPER HARD ALLOY
: MATERIAL OF BLADE s
AIR CONSUMPTION 116cm3 STROKE
AIR PRESSURE 0.2MPa

M SPECIAL FEATURES:

H12ME30K is a sintered alloy steel blade developed to cut the "difficult to
cut" fiber, organic super fiber. This super hard alloy is as hard as 1.6
times of conventional blade and for its durability it is considered as the
best material used for all kinds of scissors. Advantaged with this special
designed blades for the hardness, high temperature endurance, high
resistance-against the blade breaking.

B HARDENED ALLOY STEEL ANTI-WEAR MATERIALS :

HARDNESS GCOMPRESS PULL TENACIOUS-
MATERIAL  |GRAVITY]
HRC HV STRENGTH | TENSION NESS
HI12ME30K | 785 | 72 1150 490 220 2.0
CONVENTIONAL 185 61 720 = = =
BLADE(SK)
B "KEVLAR" FIBER CUTOFF LOAD TEST
—— "H12ME 30K
5 | - —— CONVENTIONAL
4 4 " SCISSORS
LOAD 3 |/
> [
IN CUTTING “ |/
% 1
|
= 1 1 1 L 1 ] 1 1
kg © 20 50 80
- CYCLES ( TEN THOUSAND TIMES)

B USE OF GT-H12K
1. OPERATION WORK STARTS TO INSERT THE ARTICLE

BETWEEN BLADES, AND BY PRESSING THE TRIGGER LEVER,
THE BLADES FUNCTION TO OPEN AND CUT OFF IN ITS
SCISSOR ACTION.

W WARNINGS IN USE

1.

Cutting blades are extremely hardened but avoid to apply all of
sudden for cutting hard material but, rather should start to cut soft
fabrics to get the blades and well balanced cutting function on the
way to heavy cutting due to its sharp edged blades which hate the
sudden load with maximum cutting power.

Tip of the blades is not designed to use as can-opener nor as
chisel, so avoid such unnecessary loaded at the tip applications.
You are prohibited to use this scissor to cut thick cardboard paper,
tin plate, wire, wood, etc.

Blade Contact Pressure(between blades) can be easily adjusted
with "U" nut fastening control but, it should be properly controlled
otherwise too hard fastening or vice versa setting may lead to
damage the blade edge.

Occasional lubrication over the blade edges at the sliding shuffle is
required to keep the sharp cutting function. A drop of light machine
oil is sufficient.

Avoid to disassemble this unit since precision assembly made at
the factory. Your local disassembly may lead to fatal damage to
the function of Blade control. Bring it over the service station
instructed by your supplier. %

Never try to practice "Empty Scissor Cutting” without materials in-
between. It will definitely lead to the excessive worn-out of the
blade edges.

When the blade replacement required, firstly, cut off the air flow
from the air pipe so as not to cause the fatal injury.

Avoid to use this unit with input air pressure other than instructed,
or it will lead to the damage of the blades and may even lead to the
fatal physical accident.

W HOW TO ADJUST BLADES

First, be sure of the air shut off to this unit has been confirmed. Close

the blades with your fingers. And fasten "U" nut firmly with 7mm spanner
and leave your hand off the blades. At the time, adjust the "U" nut to fix the
blade H12ME30K opening at 16mm blade span retained. Weak fastening
gives a loosen play which leads to dull cutting and imposes the load on
the blade contact shuffle at the time of its cutting, which makes the blade
life shorten as well, meanwhile excessive fastening may give the stiff blade
function, obstacle to keep the smooth cutting.

Therefore, the proper adjustment of this "U" nut is the key to keep

smooth and best function of this scissor.
i HOW TO CHANGE BLADES

1.

First, be sure of the air shut off to this unit has been confirmed before
you remove the bolts on the cover with 2.5mm hex spanner, the cover
will be removed. Remove screw "A" mounted on the blade with
2.5mm hex spanner while other screw "B" loosen to remove with plain
slot screwdriver and 7mm spanner. Hold the blade tip and pull it out
and release.

Then, hold the tip of new blades and insert into the main body. Attach
flat washer and spring washer to the blade screw "A" to be fastened
with 2.5mm Hex Spanner. Insert the blade fix screw "B" into the main
body and mount the flat washer and the nylon "U" nut to be fastened
with plain slot screwdriver and 7mm spanner to install the blades. And
mount the cover with 2.5mm hex spanner fastening cover fix screw.

M AIR SUPPLY

1.

More than 0.75KW as the minimum capacity of its air compressor is
required to operate the air nipper. Since the air brought from air
compressor contains much moistured air and dust, it is desirable to
provide a FILTER and LUBRICATOR in the air pipe line to remove
such undesirable elements. Also the drained water from air tank must
be removed out daily.

* Operations without these daily cares will even produce another serious
problems in a short period of time after this tool started to use.

2.

After the air pipe-system set up, apply the first cleaning treatment to
remove all the dust and foreign articles from the inside pipe. Please
pay careful attentions to keep air hose cleaned off the dust and water
inside., Especially with brand new tool or air hose, blow the empty dry
air through the hose and the air pipe between the air compressor and
the tool at hand. Dust and foreign articles sticked inside the air hose
will definitely restrict air flow during the long time use. To seal at the
air coupling threads, recommend to use their liquid sealed off instead
of regular sealed off tape. Avoid tape seal if possible because of its
stuck in the threads to lead the air leakage. Apply enforced air blow to
all air inlet flow and see if no air leakage found and then open all the
air valves and air regulator knobs in maximum scale to see the
function of air tight properly.

*If the air tighten, maximum function may not reach.

3.

-

Operation air pressure should be 0.2MPa atthis tool air inlet. If it is too
high, the blades may be damaged and also to function accident and
may get the short life of this tool. Meanwhile, the use of lower air
pressure shall disturb the sufficient function to be obtained.
SPECIAL REMARKS :

Avoid the blade empty scissoring without the cutting clothes
in-between the blades, which will considerably reduce the life of the
blades.

When the parts requested in your repairing, check it carefully with the
parts numbers and place ordering with the part name as well.

When the trouble found with this tool, bring it immediately to your
service shop or the store you purchased this unit before you
disassemble it.

Apply a few drops of light machine oil over the blade scissor-slides at
two to three times a day to keep this function all right and longer life of
these blades.

For your safety, when the blade replaced, mind to confirm the air shut
off by disconnecting the air hose from this air scissor unit,



6T-H12K — Exploded diagram drawing & Parts list

CERTIFICATE OF INSPECTION

SERIAL NO.

We hereby certify that before shipment, above tool has been carefully
inspected according to our factory engineering standard and
the result has come out in satisfactory data. In order to maintain
the best conditions of this tool, please be sure to take a few minutes
to read through the instruction manuals and operate as recommended.

DATE:

CHIEF INSPECTOR:

MANUFACTURED BY VESSEL CO., INC. 0SAKA JAPAN

FOLLOWING SYNTHETIC FABRICS CUT ONLY:

SINCE OUR AIR NIPPER SERIES IS DESIGNED TO
CUT THE MATERIALS OF FOLLOWING FABRICS

ONLY.

CONSEQUENTLY WE ARE FREE FROM ANY
RESPONSIBILITY OF DAMAGE AND DEFECTIVE
TROUBLES WITH THIS TOOL BY HAVING CUT
OTHER MATERIALS AT YOUR PLACE.

“KEVLAR" Ultra fine woven fabrics.
“ZYLON"  Super thread woven fabrics.
Fiber Grass Synthetic Fabrics and its kind.

l';f:x Description g:m‘:; lr;f:x Description ;leuq:?r;q
1 |[Movable Blade 1 18 |Spring, Return 1
2 |Fixed Blade 1 19 |O-Ring P24, Piston 1
3 |[Spring, Blade 1 20 |Piston 1
4 |Pin, Blade 1 21 |Packing N30, Handle 1
5 |Ploly Slider 1 22 |handle 1
6 |Plate Washer 1 23 |Ball 3/8 1
7 |Washer, Plate Spring 1 24 |Spring, Throttle 1
8 |U Nut M4 2 25 |O-Ring P11, Plug i
9 |Stopper Bolt M4 1 26 |Plug 1
10 |Stopper Lock Nut M4 1 27 |O-Ring P4, Throttle Valve 1
11 |Plate Washer 1 28 |Throttle Valve 1
12 |Washer, Spring 1 29 |[Safety Lever Complete 1
13 |Screw A M3, Blade 1 30 |Pin, Lever 1
14 |Screw B M4, Blade 1 31 |Hunger 1
15 |Plate Washer 1 32 |Air Cock 1
16 |U-Nut M4 1 33 |Cover 1
17 |Frame 1 34 |Bolt M3, Cover 4
GT-H12K 020607

VESSEL CO.,INC.

17-26 FUKAEKITA 2-CHOME,

HIGASHINARI-KU, OSAKA JAPAN 537-0001
TEL: +81 6 6976 7778 FAX: +81 6 6972 9441
E-MAIL : export@vessel.co.jp



	GTH12K_im.pdf
	1201
	1202.pdf

	GT-H12K (front)
	GT-H12K (rear)

